STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Ohio Teacher Residency Program

- Eliminates the Resident Educator Summative Assessment (RESA) as a measure of appropriate progression through the Ohio Teacher Residency Program.
- Permits the use of teacher evaluations conducted in accordance with continuing law as a measure of appropriate progression under the program.

Principal Apprenticeship Program

Requires the State Board of Education to issue a professional administrator license for grades K-12 to individuals who successfully complete the Principal Apprenticeship Program established by the Department of Education and Workforce.

Ohio Professional Licensing System

Requires the State Board to consult with the Department of Administrative Services about utilizing the Ohio Professional Licensing System.

Ohio Teacher Residency Program

(R.C. 3319.223; conforming changes in R.C. 3319.111)

The bill eliminates the Resident Educator Summative Assessment (RESA) as a measure of appropriate progression through the Ohio Teacher Residency Program. Instead, the bill expressly permits the use of evaluations under a teacher evaluation system established in accordance with continuing law as a measure of appropriate progression under the program.

The bill also makes conforming changes related to the removal of the RESA, including eliminating: (1) the option for a school district board of education to forego an evaluation of a teacher participating in the program for the year in which the teacher takes at least half the RESA for the first time, (2) the requirement for the Superintendent of Public Instruction to provide participants and mentors access to sample videos of classroom lessons submitted for the RESA, and (3) the requirement for the state Superintendent to provide participants who do not pass the RESA an opportunity to meet with an approved online instructional coach to review the participant's RESA results and discuss improvement strategies and professional development.

Principal Apprenticeship Program

(R.C. 3319.271)

Upon certification from the Department of Education and Workforce that an individual has completed the Principal Apprenticeship Program, the bill requires the State Board of Education to issue that individual a professional administrator license for grades pre-K-12.

The bill requires the Department to establish the Principal Apprenticeship Program to provide pathways for individuals to receive training and development in school leadership and

Page | 171 H.B. 96 primary and secondary school administration. For more information, see "Principal **Apprenticeship Program**" in the Department's chapter of this analysis.

Ohio Professional Licensing System

(Section 207.40)

The bill requires the State Board, either on July 1, 2025, or as soon as possible thereafter, to consult with the Department of Administrative Services on utilizing the Ohio Professional Licensing System. As part of the consultation, the State Board must consider opportunities to reduce the number of license and certification types.

The Ohio Professional Licensing System (often called eLicense Ohio) is an online management system for professional and occupational licenses operated by the Department of Administrative Services. According to the eLicense Ohio website, the Department currently provides services to 23 state licensure boards, including providing a secure platform for online applications, license management, online payment, address management, and notices. The State Board of Education is not listed as one of those participating state licensure boards.

For more information, see Support on the eLicenseOhio website, which is also available at: elicense.ohio.gov.

Page | 172 H.B. 96 As Introduced